
ds 

5~')<'r""'-
Decision No. ____ f_~_,.:.,,_.:L ___ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTn.ITIES COMMISSION OF nil:: STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Applica~ion of ) 
JOHN SCIARRA (Del Rio Water Co. and ) 
Camp Rose Water Company) for an ) 
order authorizing increases in 
water rates. 

Application No. 37103 

James R. Mazzoni, Jr., of law offices of 
Francl.S M. lSassa . .Lacq'.la;p for applicant. 

ser~c v. Spiridonoff, for State Department 
o PUbll.c HealtK, interested party. 

Clyde F. Norris, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION ON FURTHER HEARING 

'!'he Commission, on March 25, 1958, reopened this application 

for further hearing to detemine whether improvements to the Sciarra 

Water Company's two connected systems, near Healdsburg, bad been 

carried out as contemplated by Decision No. 52903, dated April 17, 

1956, which granted an increase in rates. Fur'"'~er hearing was held 

on May 15 and 16, 

Gregory. 

The record shows that, subsequent to the 1956 rate increase 

and during 1956 and 1957, Sciarra ac:quired or installed additions to 

plant, consi'sting of a well, pumps, reservoirs, transmission and 

distribution mains, services, meters .;md some office equipment, 

costing approximately $7,600. His original rehabilitation program, 

outlined in his application to increase rates filed in 1955, was 

estimated to cost $17,232.82, which he p:oposed to, spread over a 

period of five years. 

- 1 -



e 
A. 37103 ds 

!he authorization to increase rates in 1956 was based in 

part on development of 3 depreciated rate base of $29,221, which 

included the sum of $13,500 for net add.i1:10ns to plant in the 

~ediatc future. The rates authorized were designed to produce net 

revenue of $1,900 and a rate of return of 6.5 percent for a fueure 

year. 

Experience of the company in 1957, however, as indicated 

by a staff study (Exhibit 14) placed in the record of the further 

hearing this year, indicates the following results: 

Year 1957' 

Item 

Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 

Taxes 

~ompany 
Recorded 

$ 92739.86 

6~125.35 

475.81 

Depreciation 3,000.68 

Total Expenses $ 9,601.84 

Net Revenue $ 138-.02 

Avg. Depr. Rate Base 

Rate of R.eturn 

$24,758:.00 

0.56% 

Staff 
Adjusted, 

$ 9,739.86, 

8,122'.09 

483.80 

952 .. 67 

$ 9,558 .. 56 

$ 18l~30 

$l6,773.00 

1.081. 

The difference in the recorded and adjusted rate bases in 

the above tabulation results from deduction by the staff of acetmlU-

1ated depreciation on the two systems prior to their acquiSition by 

the present owner in 1955. The adjusted depreciation ~ense of 

$952.67 results from application of the depreCiation rate of 3.7 

percent to depreciable fixed capital, as directed by Decision No. 

52903. 

SCiarra, by the time of the further hearing held in. May 

of this year ~ had virtually completed installation of the improvements 

- 2 -



-A. 37103 ds 

planned in the 1955 rate increase application, except for replacement 

of some 2,700 feet of smaller pipe with 3-inch pipe on Redwood Drive 

and in Subdivision 3, in the Del Rio system, about 400 feet of pipe 

along Madrone Avenue, in the Camp R.ose system, and purchase and 

installation of the bal~nce of 45 of the 100 meters originally 

planned for two systems. 

In liCt.l of the pipeline replacements in the Del Rio, area., 

mentioned above, Sciarra installed 1:'.t:o booster pumps 8,t Bloet~s A end 

C on :hat portion of the syste:cn. On the Camp R.ose system, a new 

~"ell has been drilled in the Russian River and placed in operc:ztion, 

a new 10 ,OOO-g~llon storage uml(has been installed on Madrone AVeaue, 

and most of the larger pipe replacements have been completed along 

that avenue. The two systems are now interconnected. Pump tests of 

the pump at the Schwartz's lease well, in the Del Rio system, and 

the new' well in the Russisn River a.t the foot of Ford Street, in the 

Camp Rose system, submitted after the close' of the hearings, indicate 

that approximately 56 gpm is produced by these plants, under normal 

operating conditions, in augm.entation of the main source of supply 

frOtl springs. 

Several consumers complained of low pressures and failure 

of supply, especially during weekends and at other periods of peak 

use. Sciarra conceded 'Chat progressive replacement of old, twO-inch 

pipeline with pipe of larger diameter, when financially feasible, 

would allevia1;e this problem. 

Heavy rainfall in the area this year Should have increased 

the supply of spring water, which, together with improved supply 

from wells and the additional stor~ge and p~ping facilities, Should 

place the utility in position to render better service during periods 

of peak demand. 



· A. 37103 ds e 

A representative of ~ con~er's group urged that the 

Commission adopt a formula based on the ratio of plant to revenue 

in fixing rates for the Sciarra Water Company, as more truly 

representing the correct financial resnlts of the utility's opera­

tions. He also offered other obj ections to the staff's treatment of 

sevcral items of capital and expense in the rate base. 

Analysis of the showing offered by this witness indicates 

that it is essentially of the same character as that advanced by him 

at the original hearings. It appears to be ba,sed, however, on a 

conception of rate fixing which is not currently in use by this 

COtmrdssion. 

Review of the record at the further hcaring, in light of 

applicant's originel plans and subse~ent performance leads to the 

conclusion that Sciarra has i~itiated and carried through substantial 

improvements to the combined wa,tar systems, but that further pipe 

repla,cement, especially in low pressure areas, is essential to 

adequate service. 

A staff exhibit indicated that after adjustment of appli­

cant's records, the 1957 operating results have fallen Short of 

estimates. Applicant, however, made no affirmative showing at the 

further hearing on earnings or rate of return. In view of applicant's 

lack of Showing, the presently authorized rate structure will not be 

distu~bed in this order. 

A representative from the Setlte Departxnent of Public Eealth 

testified relative to certain improvements which should be made to 

fmprove the quality of water. The applicant indicated that he would 

initiate such improvements and make appli~t:lon for oil, water supply 

permit. 

!he applicant will 'be required by the order herein to make 

application for such a permit and to advise this Commission ~f his 

progress in this respect. Applicant also will be directed to 

- 4 -



e 
A. 37103 ds * 

initiate a progressive program of pipe replacements for law pressure 

areas, and to submit regul<lr reports until the work has been com­

pleted. 

ORDER 
-----~ 

Further public he.-;:ring having been held herein, the 

matter having been submitted and the Commission now being fully 

advised" 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. Decision No. 52903, issued herein on April 17, 1956, is 

reaffi:me<i. 

2. John Sciarra shall prepare" or have prepared, and shllll 

submit to the Commission, within thirty days after the date of 

issuance of this decision, a detailed report acceptable to ~ .~~ 

~SJ>.i.Ql)._ indicating the portions of the transmission and distri­

bution pipelines in both the Del Rio and C~p Rose areas of his 

system to be replaced by pipe of 4-inch diameter or larger size, in 

order to alleviate present pressure deficiencies, together with an 

itemized estfmate of the cost of installation of such replacements 

and a schedule for cOt:lpletion thereof by June l, 1959. Applicant 

shall forthwith commence and thereafter complete the installations, ~~ 

and shall advise the Commission, in writing, on or before October 10, 

1958 and every two months thereafter, of the progress of said insUll­

lations, until the project has been fully completed. 

3. John Sciarra shall forthwith make application to the 

St~te Department of Public Health for 8 wBter supply permit and shall 

advise the CommiSSion, in writing, on or before October 10, 1958 and 

every two months thereafter, of the progress in obtaining such permit; 

until such permit has been obtained. 

- 5 -



e 
A. 37103 ds 

4. Good cause appearlng~ IT IS ORDERED that the effcce1ve 

date of 1:his decision be shortened so that said decision will become 

effective ten days afeer the date hereof. 

Dated at _....:;;:;:Sn;=n:..:~~;;;;·;;;:;;. __ -', California. dlis /f???!-
day of tl$£4/7 

. (j 
, 1958 • 

comm13s10nor. ••••• ~.~ •• y.~.~q~gll!~.r:.._, bo1~ 
nOCOsMrl1y r.l~ocnt. r:J1dnot part1e1:Polto 
in tho d1:>;posl tion ot th13 ;proCOOd.122g •. 

- 6 -


